
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.10 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 7 October 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Cabinet Member priorities (Verbal 
update)

5 School maintenance costs 5 - 8

6 Troubled families To 
follow

7 Children's mental health task group - Final report 9 - 28

8 Departmental update report To 
follow

9 Performance monitoring 29 - 30

10 Work Programme 31 - 38

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the m
[...]
the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 



For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
26 JUNE 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 

Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Omar Bush, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete and Councillor Dave Ward

Karl Mittelstadt (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), 
Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Kelly Braund, Councillor Agatha 
Mary Akyigyina and the co-opted representatives Colin Powell, Helen Forbes and 
Emma Lemon. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record

4 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2019-24 (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health introduced and summarised the updated Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy for 2019-2024. 

 We recognise that context changes over time and the outcomes that matter to 
people will change over the five years.

 Rolling programme of priority actions for each year that can adapt.
 The strategy will be presented to the Health & Wellbeing Board in October 2019.

The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health and asked the Panel if they had any 
questions.
In response to Panel Members questions, the Director of Public Health clarified; 

 Recognised that the timing of Scrutiny and Health and Wellbeing Board approval is 
sub optimal, but it is a live document and suggestions are welcomed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

 With regards to a request for more information on how themes will be 
addressed/how the actions and outcomes will be measured, it was stated that once a 
year the accountability plan will provide feedback on this. 

 The old data set that was used has been amended where possible.
 In Merton about 70 deaths per year are attributable to the damaging impact of air 

pollution. This figure was calculated using the Public Health Outcomes framework 
and using an attribution methodology. 

 Estimation model used for the obesity in Primary School age statistics. Children’s 
weights are recorded in Reception and Year 6. 

 Merton has the 5th highest rate of self-harm. There are steep increases in self-harm 
A&E data. Self-harm figures have rocketed and its correlation to suicides used to be 
tight, but now we are seeing a decoupling. There is a local suicide prevention 
strategy, trail blazer programme, counselling services and peer support for parents 
via CCG. Emotional and mental resilience in schools must be strengthened.

 Differentiation between type 1 and type 2 diabetes will be included in the annual 
report.

ACTIONS - The Director of Public Health agreed to; 
 Request details on the Sickle Cell services commissioned by the CCG. 

UPDATE: The Director of Public Health has contacted the CCG for information.
 Find out how many participants participated in the active travel survey – 

UPDATE: The survey was undertaken by Age UK Merton and there were just under 
300 responses.

 Circulate the final version of the strategy before Cabinet on 15 July 2019.
UPDATE: Circulated via email on 04.07.19

 

5 CABINET MEMBER AND DIRECTOR: KEY CHALLENGES AND ISSUES 
FOR THE COMING YEAR (Agenda Item 5)

The Director for Children, Schools and Families had supplied a written update and explained 
the report describes the entire business of the Children, Schools and Families department in 
ten main themes. Elements have been grouped together where possible and the 
departmental update at every meeting will also capture specific topics.  

The Cabinet Member for Schools and Adult Education gave a verbal update on her priorities 
for the year ahead; 

1. SEND funding – Lobbying for better funding
2. School places – Paying for private sector SEN places
3. School improvements / Bridging the gap

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

In response to a Member question, The Director of Children, Schools and Families explained 
that the School Standards report includes schools that cause concern and require 
improvement, but there is scope to add this information to the Department Update report 
when requested.

The Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships provided an overview of the Mosaic 
system and offered a demonstration to any interested Panel Members.
ACTION: Members should register their interest with the Chair.

6 DEPARTMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Director for Children, Schools and Families summarised the key paragraphs.
The Panel were asked to note that the update had been redesigned for this year and 
includes subjects that the Panel were keen to hear about. 

ACTION:
The Director for Children, Schools and Families will provide feedback on how many schools 
are included in Safer Merton’s planned Head Teacher meetings to discuss the best 
approaches to crime preventions, though it is anticipated that the invitation would have 
been extended to all schools. 

The Chair thanked the Director of Children, Schools and Families for the update and 
approved the redesigned format for future meetings. 

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Vice Chair will continue as Performance Monitoring Lead and asked if any Panel 
members would like to be included in the performance monitoring pre-meets with the Head 
of Performance, Policy and Partnerships. Councillor Russell Makin requested to join. 

ACTION: Scrutiny Officer to send calendar invites to Cllr Makin. 

8 SETTING THE WORK PROGRAMME 19/20 AND APPROVAL OF TASK 
GROUP (Agenda Item 8)

The Work Programme for 2019/20 was agreed.

The Panel agreed a task group review of the use of Educational Technology in the classroom.

Broadly, the task group will explore the benefits and disadvantages of Educational 
Technology tools, including personalised learning, and how this technology is currently being 
utilised in Merton’s Schools.

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Panel has appointed Councillors James Holmes, Russell Makin, Joan Henry, Marsie 
Skeete and Ed Foley (work schedule permitting). Additional members are welcome and 
details of this will be emailed to all Members. 

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 7 October 2019    
Agenda item: 

Subject: School Maintenance Costs
Lead officer: Rachael Wardell
Lead member: Councillor Eleanor Stringer
Contact officer: Tom Procter, Head of Contracts and School Organisation
 

Recommendation: 
For Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel to comment and note 
the current position regarding schools’ maintenance as outlined in this report.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report outlines the arrangements for funding building maintenance in 

schools, the need identified from condition surveys, the past and future level 
of spend, and how it is prioritised to allocate to schools.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The arrangements for funding school maintenance is as follows for state 

schools:
Revenue 
maintenance *

Capital maintenance *

Community and 
Voluntary Controlled 
(VC) Schools

Schools 
delegated 
budget

Council, but annual formulaic grant 
provided by ESFA (Education and Skills 
Funding Agency)

Voluntary Aided 
Schools

Schools 
delegated 
budget

The ESFA fund a ‘Locally Co-ordinated 
Voluntary Aided Programme’ From 
2020/21 this will be provided at Diocesan 
Board level rather than by local authority

Academies Schools 
delegated 
budget

Condition Improvement
[...]
lp prevent people moving to Tier 3 level of need. 

Findings and recommendations

Having gathered evidence from a range of witnesses and visited local services, the 
findings and recommendations from the task group review are set out below.

Prevention of mental health issues.

With over half of mental health problems in adult life starting before the age of 15 
and 75% by the age of 186, the initial aim of the task group was to focus on support 
for early year’s development and post-natal attachment. Discussions with the 
Children and Young People Commissioning Manager indicated that Merton already 
has embedded targets and support for early years. Given the scale of this topic, the 
task group believes looking at the link between early years support and parental 
attachment as a way to prevent mental health conditions in children and young 
people, should be considered as a stand-alone topic.

The task group also looked at early intervention to stop problems from escalating. 
Young people should be supported to build emotional resilience and to practice 
everyday preventative steps to support their mental health. To achieve this, the task 
group would like to see a range of enrichment programmes to help young people 
make good choices, overcome challenges and move confidently towards adulthood.

In an attempt to gain a better understanding of preventative intervention methods, 
the task group considered the Blues Programme which was run by the National 
Children’s Society. The Task Group held a telephone conference with the 
programme leader and were informed that this is a school-based intervention 

6 Children and Young People’s mental health, the role of education: House of Commons Education and Health 
Committee. 02 May 2017.

Page 20



11

offering a one hour session every week for six weeks. It is aimed at 13-19 year olds 
and aims to reduce depression and anxiety indicators. It combines a variety of 
approaches including Cognitive Behaviour Therapy, coping
[...]
loring opportunities to work with the Mayor of London to deliver.

Need for consistent mental health support in schools

The Task Group met with the Education Inclusion Manager who gave an overview of 
the work happening across schools to support mental health amongst pupils. The 
task group were concerned about the lack of consistent Tier 2 mental health 
provision in primary schools. The Targeted Mental Health in Schools (TaMHS) is 
utilised in 17 primary schools. Other schools could have implemented their own 
projects and within some schools there will be no support at all.

The picture is different for secondary school pupils who can access the Off the 
Record counselling service. The Education Inclusion Manager said some schools 
offer counselling - however as schools are required to support these services from 
within their own resources, the provision varies greatly. 

The Education Inclusion Manager gave an overview of the activities taking place to 
support children’s mental health in schools. Specific initiatives included:

 The council commissioned the Wishmore Academy to provide two days 
training to schools. Over 20 schools have completed this so far.

 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group provide themed network events looking 
at issues such as girls and autism, self-harm, eating disorders. This training is 
aimed at teachers and other professionals. 

 There is a range of centrally-funded agencies for secondary schools who 
provide a range of support, including mental health first aid training. 

 An event was held by the Anna Freud Centre to consider joint working and 
collaboration within mental health systems, which a range of partners 
attended. Feedback highlighted that signposting has improved - although it is 
harder to get referrals and waiting lists for an autism spectrum disorder 
diagnosis is longer than before.

Pressures within the school environment.

The task group attended a session with Youth Parliamentarians who highlighted the 
imme
[...]
 Children’s 
Services 

To understand current 
priorities and consider 
these in relation to 
Panel work programme.

Holding the executive 
to account

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

Written report Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health; Clarissa Larsen

Scrutiny reviews Children’s mental health 
task group

Written report Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

Final report

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report

Written report Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Update report

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme and select 
a subject for task group 
review.

P
age 32



Meeting date: 7 October 2019 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 27 September 2019)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Standing items Cabinet Member 
priorities

Verbal update Cabinet Member for 
Schools and Adult 
Education; Cabinet 
Member for Children’s 
Services

To understand current 
priorities, policy 
development and 
performance indicators.

Holding the executive 
to account

School maintenance 
costs

Written report Tom Procter, Head of 
Contracts and School 
Organisation; Rachael 
Wardell, Director of 
CSF

Information report 
itemising the council’s 
spending on school 
maintenance and how 
this is prioritised.

Holding the executive 
to account

Troubled families Written report Roberta Evans, YOT 
Team Manager; El 
Mayhew, AD Children's 
Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion

Scrutinise performance 
and comment on 
options for the future.

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report

Annual report Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Update report

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Head of Policy,
[...]
/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Standing items Cabinet Member 
priorities

Verbal update Cabinet Member for 
Schools and Adult 
Education; Cabinet 
Member for Children’s 
Services

To understand current 
priorities, policy 
development and 
performance indicators 
and consider these in 
relation to Panel work 
programme.

Holding the executive 
to account

Schools Standards 
Annual Report

Written report Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

To scrutinise attainment 
information

Holding the executive 
to account

Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy Annual Review

Written report Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health; Clarissa Larsen

Annual update

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report

Annual report Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Update report

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions for 
2020/21

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 School maintenance costs
	7 Children's mental health task group - Final report
	CMH FInal Report

	9 Performance monitoring
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
7 OCTOBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 

Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce and Councillor Brenda Fraser

Jane McSherry (Assistant Director of Education), Karl Mittelstadt 
(Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Tom Procter 
(Head of Contracts & School Organisation) and Rachael Wardell 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Marsie Skeete (with Councillor 
Brenda Fraser as substitute), Councillor Dave Ward and co-opted representatives 
Colin Powell and Emma Lemon.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

4 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (VERBAL UPDATE) (Agenda Item 4)

Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s’ Services, summarised her 
priorities for the year ahead, including;

 Early Help
 Think Family
 Contextual Safeguarding
 Recruiting a young scrutineer
 Promote and encourage more Councillor engagement in corporate parenting 

as well as the cross Council understanding of our commitment to children and 
young people. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

In response to Panel member’s questions about the fostering target, the Director of 
CSF clarified that last year’s revamped marketing materials haven’t created the same 
amount of success this year but there are a number of families currently being 
recruited.
The department is also considering the benefits of the Mockingbird Model (a core 
family unit that provides support to other foster families) as a way to relieve pressure 
and provide support. 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Schools and Adult Education, 
summarised her priorities for the year ahead, including;

 School performance – First round of schools going through the new Ofsted 
framework

 Working with Attain Group – school development and improvement
 SEND overspends
 Building more special school places

In response to a Panel member’s question, the Assistant Director of Education 
explained that we are notified of permanent exclusions immediately as we must find 
alternative provision within 5 days. We are also notified of fixed term exclusions quite 
quickly and there is no difference in this time frame between academies and schools. 

5 SCHOOL MAINTENANCE COSTS (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Contracts and School Organisation introduced the report and in 
response to Panel Member questions clarified the following;

 Original PFI contract was for 25 years of which there are 10 years left.
 We have a specialist company (CCP) monitoring the contract and they are 

recommending a number of strategies and tools to hold PFI to account. 
 Buildings with asbestos (built before late 1980’s) are annually reviewed by 

specialist surveyors.
 Boilers and disability adaptations do often take priority.
 28 schools have had solar panels installed. Council is on track to see a return 

on this investment within 10 ½ years. 

6 TROUBLED FAMILIES (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Adolescent and Family Service introduced the report and explained that 
the appendices containing number of referrals, case studies and outcome plan were 
not included within the report. 
Action: Head of Adolescent and Family Service agreed to circulate the missing 
appendices via the Scrutiny Officer.
In response to Panel Members questions, 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of CSF further explained that the reorganisation option was chosen by 
DMT as it allows the Local Authority to continue the work and embed it throughout 
services which will provide greater resilience. 
Action: In response to a Panel Member request to see the final structure/review when 
completed, the Director of CSF agreed to circulate the final review after November.

7 CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT (Agenda 
Item 7)

The Chair of the Task Group, Cllr Irons, gave an overview of the work of the task 
group, highlighted the recommendations and thanked the task group members for 
their hard work. 
In response to a Panel Member question, Cllr Irons agreed that it would be a good 
idea to nominate a ‘champion’ from the task group, who will undertake ongoing 
liaison with officers to implement the recommendations going forward. 
Agreed to return to the Panel with an action plan in six months’ time. 

8 DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

The Director for Children, Schools and Families asked the Panel for any questions 
about her Departmental update report. In response she stated;

 An expanded use of Section 60 powers has led to the increase in the stop and 
search figures. 

 Interim staff - We are actively driving to shift from interim positions to 
permanent. Two staff members have moved to permanent appointments 
already. Frontline social work has the highest number of interim staff.

 Ofsted - We understand our areas for development and the concerns about 
the quality of the EHCP’s, particularly the health content of these plans. We 
will be looking at these in detail at the Education Standards Panel.

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships drew attention to a factual 
inaccuracy on line 21 - LAC with agency foster carers 67%. Action: KM to provide 
accurate figure.

The Director of Children, Schools and Families stated that the number of agency 
social workers is clearly incorrect at 50%. Head of Performance, Policy and 
Partnerships to check calculation.
*PLEASE NOTE UPDATED FIGURE*. The revised figure for Agency Social Worker 
rates is 15.13% (not 50% as mentioned in the line 39 of the performance report). An 
incorrect calculation was applied previously. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

A Panel Member suggested that a brief narrative of anomalies alongside the data 
would be helpful in future. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

Changes to the work programme were noted and agreed.
Nov agenda;

 Additions of ‘SEND strategy’ and ‘Task group update on Digital Technology in 
the classroom’.

 Moved ‘Support for schools to become good’ to the February 2020 meeting.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

